## 505020618 07/25/2018

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5067366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DREAMLIGHT HOLDINGS, INC. (FKA ROCKDOME INC.)	04/04/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WILLOWBROOK CAPITAL GROUP, LLC	
Street Address:	11150 SANTA MONICA BLVD.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90025	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61766592
Application Number:	14183077
Application Number:	61766567
Application Number:	15244051
Patent Number:	9536499
Patent Number:	8926441
Patent Number:	9422736
Application Number:	14183208
Application Number:	14676178
Application Number:	61766571
Application Number:	14605050
Patent Number:	8944609
Application Number:	61766584
	·

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3108024203 **Email:** sherry@btllp.com

> PATENT REEL: 046462 FRAME: 0134

505020618

Correspondent Name: SHERRY DAVAIE

Address Line 1: 12400 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 1180

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90025

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRY DAVAIE	
SIGNATURE:	/sd/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 07/25/2018		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Bill of Sale\_ROCKDOME Foreclosure 04-04-18 [REDACTED]#page1.tif source=Bill of Sale\_ROCKDOME Foreclosure 04-04-18 [REDACTED]#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 046462 FRAME: 0135

### BILL OF SALE

For good and valuable consideration in the amount the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ABC Services, Inc., ("ABC Services"), in its capacity as Lenders Agent for secured creditor WillowBrook Capital Group, LLC ("Seller"), does hereby sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to WillowBrook Capital Group, LLC ("Buyer"), all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the following assets (collectively, the "Transferred Assets"):

The assets being sold are all of the assets of ROCKDOME, INC., a Delaware corporation ("ROCKDOME"), as described on the Notification of Disposition of Collateral at Public Sale dated March 10, 2018.

The Transferred Assets include the following assets of ROCKDOME listed on Addendum "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein.

The assets were offered for sale in "Bulk" and sold "as-is" "where-is", without recourse, representation or warranty, whether expressed or implied. All sales are final.

Nothing contained in this Bill of Sale shall constitute a representation, warranty, covenant, written information, data, report or statement by Seller, ABC Services or any of its agents, employees, representatives, attorneys, accountants or affiliates as to the condition of, or title to, the Transferred Assets. By accepting this Bill of Sale, Buyer confirms that it is not relying on any representation of ABC Services, Seller or any of their respective officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives, attorneys, accountants or affiliates as to the condition of, or title to, the Transferred Assets, and that Buyer is purchasing the Transferred Assets in an "AS IS, WHERE IS" condition, based solely upon Buyer's own examination and evaluation of the Transferred Assets. All references to ABC Services and Buyer shall be deemed to include their respective nominees, successors and/or assigns.

Dated: April 4, 2018

ABC Services, Inc., Agent-for Setler

By:

Charles Klaus Président

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

Buyer: WillowBrook Capital Group, LLC.

~ DocuSigned by:

Peter McMillan

By McMillaManaging Partner

#### ADDENDUM "A"

#### TRANSFERRED ASSET LIST

All personal (tangible and intangible) and real property and assets of ROCKDOME of every nature and kind whatsoever, whether located, and now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, the following: (a) all machinery, equipment and supplies, appliances, computers and related equipment, tools, tooling, furniture, furnishings, fixtures, goods, inventory, raw materials, work in process, finished goods and materials owned by ROCKDOME; (b) all accounts, accounts receivable, general intangibles, chattel paper, documents, instruments (whether negotiable or nonnegotiable), deposit accounts, investment property, securities, securities entitlements, money, contract rights and rights to payment of every kind; (c) all worldwide rights in and to intellectual property, including, without limitation, data collections, diagrams, formulae, investments (whether or not patentable), know-how, logos, marks (including brand names, product names, logos, and slogans), methods, processes, proprietary information, software, software code (in any form, including source code and executable or object code), works of authorship and other forms of technology (whether or not embodied in any tangible form and including all tangible embodiments of the foregoing, such as instruction manuals, prototypes, work product) including the goodwill associated there with, licenses, sublicenses granted with respect thereto in remedies against infringements and rights of protection of interest therein under the laws of all jurisdictions, and further including, without limitation, (1) rights associated with works of authorship, including exclusive exploitation rights, copyrights, moral rights and mask words, (2) trademarks and trade name rights and similar rights, (3) trade secrets, (4) patents and industrial property rights, (5) other proprietary rights in the foregoing, and (6) rights in or relating to registrations, renewals, extensions, combinations, divisions, and reissues of, and applications for, and the rights referred to in the foregoing (collectively, "Intellectual Property"); (d) all products, additions, accessions, replacements and substitutions for and of all such collateral; and (e) all proceeds, which include (i) whatever is now or hereafter receivable or received by ROCKDOME upon the sale, exchange, lease, collection or other disposition of any item of collateral, whether voluntary or involuntary, whether such proceeds constitute inventory, intangibles, equipment or Intellectual Property or other assets; (ii) any such items which are now or hereafter acquired by ROCKDOME with any proceeds of Assets hereunder; and (iii) any insurance or payments under any indemnity, warranty or guarantee now or hereafter payable by reason of damage or loss or otherwise with respect to any items of Assets or any proceeds hereof (collectively "Assets").